Edgar Filing: Hill International, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

20

Table of Contents

G.  Some of the corrections noted above impacted earnings (loss) before taxes which, in turn, required a
calculation of the tax impact. The net impact was a $1,129,000 increase in deferred income tax assets at March 31,
2017; a decrease of $1,751,000 to assets held for sale at March 31, 2017; an increase in income tax payable of
$858,000 at March 31, 2017; an increase in current liabilities held for sale of $208,000 at March 31, 2017; an increase
in deferred income taxes of $10,000 at March 31, 2017; liabilities held for sale decreased $1,647,000 at March 31,
2017; retained earnings increased $235,000 at March 31, 2017; accumulated other comprehensive loss increased
$286,000 at March 31 2017; and income tax expense increased $695,000 and $290,000 for the three months ended
March 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

13

Edgar Filing: Hill International, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

21

Table of Contents

Consolidated Balance Sheet
March 31, 2017

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated Reference

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 20,413 $ � $ 20,413
Cash - restricted 3,544 � 3,544
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful
accounts of $68,302 166,468 821 167,289 B
Accounts receivable - affiliates 7,335 � 7,335
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 7,799 � 7,799
Income taxes receivable 2,900 � 2,900
Current assets held for sale 53,351 � 53,351
Total current assets 261,810 821 262,631
Property and equipment, net 16,173 (458) 15,715 C
Cash - restricted, net of current portion 327 � 327
Retainage receivable 17,775 � 17,775
Acquired intangibles, net 6,196 (722) 5,474 C
Goodwill 51,467 � 51,467
Investments 4,385 36 4,421 F
Deferred income tax assets 2,047 1,129 3,176 G
Other assets 4,009 � 4,009
Assets held for sale 33,353 (429) 32,924 C, F, G
Total assets $ 397,542 $ 377 $ 397,919

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Due to banks $ � $ � $ �
Current maturities of notes payable and
long-term debt 4,492 � 4,492
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 86,750 1,243 87,993 F
Income taxes payable 3,764 858 4,622 G
Current portion of deferred revenue 5,094 � 5,094
Other current liabilities 8,515 77 8,592 F
Current liabilities held for sale 25,906 (1,707) 24,199 F, G
Total current liabilities 134,521 471 134,992
Notes payable and long-term debt, net of current
maturities 150,808 � 150,808
Retainage payable 1,000 � 1,000
Deferred income taxes 619 10 629 G
Deferred revenue 12,099 7,513 19,612 B
Other liabilities 10,266 3,075 13,341 D, E, F
Liabilities held for sale 3,851 549 4,400 D, F, G
Total liabilities 313,164 11,618 324,782

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value; 1,000 shares
authorized, none issued � � �
Common stock, $0.0001 par value; 100,000
shares authorized, 58,848 shares issued at
March 31, 2017 6 � 6
Additional paid-in capital 190,956 (93) 190,863 F
Retained earnings (deficit)

(24,734) (58,969) (83,703)
A, B, C, D, E, F,
G

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (53,953) 47,785 (6,168) A, C, E, F, G
112,275 (11,277) 100,998

Edgar Filing: Hill International, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

22

Less treasury stock of 6,977 shares at
December 31, 2016 (30,041) � (30,041)
Hill International, Inc. share of equity 82,234 (11,277) 70,957
Noncontrolling interests 2,144 36 2,180 F
Total equity 84,378 (11,241) 73,137
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 397,542 $ 377 $ 397,919

14

Edgar Filing: Hill International, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

23

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Three months ended March 31, 2017

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated Reference

Revenues 107,569 8,551 116,120 B, F
Direct expenses 73,204 5,305 78,509 F
Gross Profit 34,365 3,246 37,611
Selling, general and administrative expenses 34,865 (1,402) 33,463 A, C, F
Share of loss of equity method affiliates 34 � 34
Operating profit (534) 4,648 4,114
Interest and related financing fees, net 197 552 749 F
(Loss)earnings before income taxes (731) 4,096 3,365
Income tax expense 654 695 1,349 G
Loss from continuing operations (1,385) 3,401 2,016
Loss from discontinued operations (5,665) 1,414 (4,251) C, F, G
Net (loss) earnings (7,050) 4,815 (2,235)
Less: net earnings - noncontrolling interest 61 58 119 F
Net Loss attributiable to Hill International, Inc. $ (7,111) $ 4,757 $ (2,354)

Basic (loss)earnings per common share from
continuing operations $ (0.03) $ 0.07 $ 0.04
Basic loss per common share from discontinued
operations (0.11) 0.02 (0.09)
Basic loss per common share - Hill
International, Inc. $ (0.14) $ 0.09 $ (0.05)

Basic weighted average common shares
outstanding 51,860 � 51,860

Diluted loss per common share from continuing
operations $ (0.03) $ 0.07 $ 0.04
Diluted loss per common share from
discontinued operations (0.11) 0.02 (0.09)
Diluted loss per common share - Hill
International, Inc. $ (0.14) $ 0.09 $ (0.05)

Basic weighted average common shares
outstanding 51,860 � 51,860

15

Edgar Filing: Hill International, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

24

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Three months ended March 31, 2016

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated Reference

Revenues 134,370 2,529 136,899 B, F
Direct expenses 93,301 � 93,301
Gross Profit 41,069 2,529 43,598
Selling, general and administrative expenses 38,398 (605) 37,793 A, C, F
Share of loss of equity method affiliates (15) � (15)
Operating profit 2,686 3,134 5,820
Interest and related financing fees, net 213 415 628 F
(Loss)earnings before income taxes 2,473 2,719 5,192
Income tax expense 166 290 456 G
Loss from continuing operations 2,307 2,429 4,736
Loss from discontinued operations (853) (390) (1,243) F
Net (loss) earnings 1,454 2,039 3,493
Less: net earnings - noncontrolling interest 4 (15) (11) F
Net Loss attributiable to Hill International, Inc. $ 1,450 $ 2,054 $ 3,504

Basic loss per common share from continuing
operations $ 0.04 $ 0.05 $ 0.09
Basic loss per common share from discontinued
operations (0.01) (0.01) (0.02)
Basic loss per common share - Hill
International, Inc. $ 0.03 $ 0.04 $ 0.07

Basic weighted average common shares
outstanding 51,631 � 51,631

Diluted loss per common share from continuing
operations $ 0.04 $ 0.05 $ 0.09
Diluted loss per common share from
discontinued operations (0.01) (0.01) (0.02)
Diluted loss per common share - Hill
International, Inc. $ 0.03 $ 0.04 $ 0.07

Basic weighted average common shares
outstanding 51,722 � 51,722

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss
Three months ended March 31, 2017

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated Reference

Net earnings $ (7,050) 4,815 $ (2,235) A, B, C, F
Foreign currency translation adjustment, net 440 (1,998) (1,558) A, B, C, E, F, G
Other, net � � �
Comprehensive loss (6,610) 2,817 (3,793)
Comprehensive loss attributable to
noncontrolling interest 128 (9) 119
Comprehensive loss attributable to Hill
International, Inc. $ (6,738) 2,826 $ (3,912)

Edgar Filing: Hill International, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

25

16

Edgar Filing: Hill International, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

26

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Three months ended March 31, 2016

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated Reference

Net earnings $ 1,454 2,039 $ 3,493 A, B, C, F, G
Foreign currency translation adjustment, net

434 (437) (3)
A, B, C, E, F,
G

Other, net 34 � 34
Comprehensive loss 1,922 1,602 3,524
Comprehensive loss attributable to
noncontrolling interest (752) 741 (11) A
Comprehensive loss attributable to Hill
International, Inc. $ 2,674 861 $ 3,535

In addition to the items noted above as part of the Restatement, the Company identified departures from US GAAP in its historical preparation
and presentation of its statement of cash flows. The Company did not report its cash flows in the reporting currency equivalent of foreign
currency using the exchange rates in effect at the time of the cash flows, or an appropriate average rate to approximate the rates in effect at the
time of the cash flows. The impact of properly preparing a cash flow statement in each functional currency, translating the cash flow statement
using the appropriate rate in effect at the time of a transaction, or substantially equivalent average rate for the period, and consolidation of the
individual functional currency cash flows, as prescribed by the guidance in ASC 230, is depicted in the table below.  The adjustments noted in
the cash flow statements that follow are both a result of items �A� through �G� explained above, as well as the foreign currency effect from cash
flow statements prepared in functional currency and appropriately translated.

17

Edgar Filing: Hill International, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

27

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As restated

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net (loss) earnings $ (7,050) 4,815 $ (2,235)
Loss from discontinued operations 5,665 (1,414) 4,251
(Loss) earnings from continuing operations (1,385) 3,401 2,016
Adjustments to reconcile net (loss) earnings to net cash (used in):
Depreciation and amortization 1,566 29 1,595
Provision for bad debts (526) � (526)
Amortization of deferred loan fees 444 � 444
Deferred tax benefit 93 359 452
Stock based compensation 552 (91) 461
Unrealized foreign exchange losses (gains) on intercompany
balances � (1,813) (1,813)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Restricted cash 812 (76) 736
Accounts receivable (1,308) (1,309) (2,617)
Accounts receivable - affiliate (1,621) 6 (1,615)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 61 (348) (287)
Income taxes receivable 732 634 1,366
Retainage receivable (550) 240 (310)
Other assets (337) (1,700) (2,037)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,544 606 2,150
Income taxes payable (1,129) 801 (328)
Deferred revenue (8,721) (1,289) (10,010)
Other current liabilities 257 (101) 156
Retainage payable 38 1 39
Other liabilities 513 (328) 185
Net cash used in continuing operations (8,965) (978) (9,943)
Net cash (used in) provided by discontinued operations (6,554) 408 (6,146)
Net cash used in operating activities (15,519) (570) (16,089)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of businesses, net of cash aquired � (123) (123)
Payments for purchase of property and equipment (241) (131) (372)
Net cash used in investing activities of continuing operations (241) (254) (495)
Net cash used in investing activities of discontinued operations (458) 458 �
Net cash used in investing activities (699) 204 (495)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Payments on term loans (314) � (314)
Net borrowings on revolving loans 10,997 (7) 10,990
Proceeds from stock issued under employee stock purchase plan 49 � 49
Net cash provided by financing activities 10,732 (7) 10,725
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 262 373 635
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (5,224) � (5,224)
Cash and cash equivalents � beginning of period 25,637 � 25,637
Cash and cash equivalents � end of period $ 20,413 � $ 20,413

18

Edgar Filing: Hill International, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

28

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Three Months Ended March 31, 2016

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As restated

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net (loss) earnings $ 1,454 2,039 $ 3,493
Loss from discontinued operations 853 390 1,243
(Loss) earnings from continuing operations 2,307 2,429 4,736
Adjustments to reconcile net (loss) earnings to net cash (used in):
Depreciation and amortization 1,878 28 1,906
Provision for bad debts 1,271 � 1,271
Amortization of deferred loan fees 444 � 444
Deferred tax benefit 749 3,638 4,387
Stock based compensation 668 � 668
Unrealized foreign exchange losses (gains) on intercompany
balances � 206 206
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Restricted cash 378 19 397
Accounts receivable (1,897) (7,264) (9,161)
Accounts receivable - affiliate (4,149) (113) (4,262)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 18 312 330
Income taxes receivable (292) 11 (281)
Retainage receivable (281) � (281)
Other assets 3,979 5,817 9,796
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (6,558) 625 (5,933)
Income taxes payable (3,867) (770) (4,637)
Deferred revenue (2,533) 3,259 726
Other current liabilities 3,633 (1,095) 2,538
Retainage payable 266 � 266
Other liabilities (995) 1,503 508
Net cash (used in) provided by continuing operations (4,981) 8,605 3,624
Net cash (used in) provided by discontinued operations 368 (3,149) (2,781)
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities (4,613) 5,456 843

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of businesses, net of cash aquired � (58) (58)
Payments for purchase of property and equipment (141) (251) (392)
Net cash used in investing activities of continuing operations (141) (309) (450)
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities of discontinued
operations (31) 75 44
Net cash used in investing activities (172) (234) (406)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Payments on term loans (314) 1,133 (348)
Net borrowings on revolving loans 1,202 (1,550) 819
Proceeds from stock issued under employee stock purchase plan 10 � 10
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 86 � 86
Net cash provided by financing activities 984 (417) 567
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 747 (4,805) (4,058)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (3,054) � (3,054)
Cash and cash equivalents � beginning of period 24,089 � 24,089
Cash and cash equivalents � end of period $ 21,035 � $ 21,035

19

Edgar Filing: Hill International, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

29

Edgar Filing: Hill International, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

30

Table of Contents

Note 3 - Discontinued Operations

In early 2016, the Company began to investigate the sale of its Construction Claims Group (the �Claims Group�). The pending sale of that segment
represents a strategic shift that will have a major effect on its operations and financial results. Accordingly, the Company had classified the